

Kim Reynolds governor

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Adam Gregg lt governor

June 25, 2020

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 2412, an Act relating to the definition of public improvement for public construction bidding purposes.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely,

Jar Kim Reynolds

Governor of Iowa

cc: Secretary of the Senate Clerk of the House



House File 2412

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE DEFINITION OF PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FOR PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BIDDING PURPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 26.2, subsection 3, paragraph b, subparagraph (5), Code 2020, is amended to read as follows:

(5) Construction or repair or maintenance work performed for a city utility under chapter 388 when such work is <u>performed</u> by its employees or performed for a rural water district under chapter 357A by its employees when such work relates to existing utility infrastructure or establishing connections to existing utility infrastructure. For purposes of this subparagraph, "*utility infrastructure*" includes facilities used for the storage, collection, disposal, treatment, generation, transmission, or distribution of water, sewage, waste, electricity, gas, or telecommunications service. Sec. 2. Section 26.2, subsection 3, paragraph b, Code 2020, is amended by adding the following new subparagraph: NEW SUBPARAGRAPH. (6) Construction or repair or

House File 2412, p. 2

maintenance work performed for a rural water district under chapter 357A by its employees.

PAT GRASSLEY Speaker of the House

CHARLES SCHNEIDER President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 2412, Eighty-eighth General Assembly.

MEGHAN NELSON Chief Clerk of the House

endos

KIM REYNOLDS

Approved April 25h , 2020